
NATIONAL RAILROAD AWEWENT BOARD
Award Number 235@

'I¶iIRDDNISION Docket Nmber CL-23806

Paul C. (Oarter, Referee

Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
Freight Handlers, Express and Station tiployes

PARTlXS'ICDISPVPE:
The Atchison, Topeka ard Santa Fe Railway Ccegany

STATRdERiT  OP CLAIM: Claim of the System Camittee of the Brotherhood
(m-9320) thd:

(a) Ckrrler violated the rules of the current Clerks' Agreement
at st3n ~elpardino, alifoxnia, on May 23, 1979, when it wrougfully discharged
Mr.D.M. Rowe frcm service, aid

(b) Mr. D. M. Rowe shall now be reinstated and compensated for
all monetary lose suffered coarmencing May 23, 1979, and ccatinuing until
such the that he Is reinstated as a result of euch violation of Agreement
rules.

(c) The Carrier
pounded daily on all wages
-nfirrqIda~ 23, 1979.

shall now be required to pay 10$ interest ccm-
wrongfully withheld fruu Mr. D. M. m mm-

OPINION OP RGARD: Claimant, with a seniority date of October 27, 1969,
was regularly assigned to Assistant Schedule Clerk

Position No. 6CQ4, In Omrier'e Superintendent's office at San Bernardinc,
California, with assigned hours 7:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., with a 30-minute
mealpericd.

On May 1, 1979, claimant was notified by the Superintemlent:

"You are hereby notified to attend formal Investigation
at Superintendent's Cffice, San Bernardino, 9:00 A.M., Monday,
MBJr7,1979, concerPisgyourallegedlygoingthruprivste
papers mmireprte in the office of the Joint Accounts Auditor
in the Superintendent's Office, San Bernardino at about
1:15 Pa., Monday April 30, 1979, without proper authority,
soaetodetermlne  the facts and place res
lnvolvlng possible violation of Rules 2, E""

ibllity, if any,
1 , 16 and 20,

General Rules for the Guidance of Rnployes, 1978.
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Vourmyarmnge for representation ln Unevith
thepcrcrviriioM 0fA@eem8nt or schedule governing your
working conditlons,ami youmayllkewlse~ for the
attex&nce of any desired witnesses.

"Please achn~ledge receipt of this notios onthe
attached copy and return It to my office promptly."

The rule% referred to in the notice of May 1, lm,-ad:

Rti 2: %uployes must be convarm&witha& obey
the Company% rules and speclallnstructlona.  Ifane@.oye
3s Indoubt, or does not Imcw the meaning of*-& or;--
etruction, he should promptly aek hie supervleor for an -
planation. A copyofFonu2626Std.ia  furnlmhadeach employe
to.be retained by him for his guldanae."

Rtie14: "Rnployer mu&obeyln&ruction~ from the
prcper authority, in mattera :pertaining to their reapeative
bran&tea of the rrervice. 'Ibey mu& not wkthhold lnfonmtlon,
or fat1 to glvu all the fact6 regaHlng i~gularttieo,:ac-
cidenta, penonal lnjuriee or rule violetlone."

Rule l6: "hployee must not be usreleae of the ru:hty
at tbemelvea, or others; they mu& rermin alert and -a+
tentive sadplantheirworkto avoid injury.

Rnployee mustnotbe indifferent toduty, m,
dishonest, imoral, quarrelsome orvlclous.

i3aployesmurteo4uctthemaelvealna~mert&m-tw~Ll
notbrlngdlecredltontheirfellaw eaxployw or we&
the m to criticism or loss of $goduilJ.."

Rule 20: "The affairs of the Companymuntmotbe
&bulged nor accea8  to the Company*e recorda permIttad
without proper authority."

The inwmtigation  war conducted aa rcheduled. A q of the tran-
script of the ~rtlgwtion haa been nude a part of tim record. A review of
the tzunatipt Showa that none of claimsnt'r ~ubatantive mural rights
was vlobtd. lhe imeetlgatlonwaa  aodmtedin~ fair ad lmprrtialnun-
ner. m b&y 23, 1979, cla*ntwao di~00ed tram 6ervlee.
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In the lnvestlgatlon  there was substantial evidence, including
claimant's etatement, that at about 1:15 P.M. on April 30, 19'79, clalmant
did enter the office of the Joint Accounts Auditor, went through private
papers and reports and copied information therefrom, aid that he had no
authorltJr to do so. It was aleo brought out ln the investigation that
thelnf~nrtion thatclalmantcopiedwas available fromother sources;
however, :;hie would not give the claimant the right to copy the lnform-
ation that he did frau the book of the Joint Accounts Auditor. In fact,
the onlytlmes thafclaimenthadanybuslnessln  thatofficewas todeliver
or pick up -11.

Claimentwas subject to severe disclpllne  for his actions. How-
ever, the tlue that he has been out of service should constitute sufficient
dlscip1ine. We will award that claimant be restored to service with sen-
iority and other rights unimpaired, but without any ccmpensation  for time
lost while out of the service. However, the claimant should understand
that the purpose of this award Is to give him one last chance to become
sad renain a dependable and reliable employe of the Oxrrier and that
furthar major Infractions on his rart will result ln the psrartlrsnt term-
ination of his services.

-

FINDINGS: !th@ !lMrd Divlslon of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record aid all the evidence, finds arid holds:

That the px=tles waived oral hearing;

Tnat the Carrier and the EmpIoyes involved In this dispute
are respectlvaly Carrier and -loyes within the meaning of the IWlvay
Iabor Act, aa approved Jurre 21, 1934;

Thatthla Division of the Adjustment Boardhas jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

'Ibut Dermanent dismissa:, wae o:cessive.

cLaw sus~l& in accordance with the Opinion*

~~.LRAILR~A~JADJUSZMENTBO~
By Order of Tblrd Ditielon

ATPEST a&aLuku:
E%ecutiVe Secretary

D&e& at Chicago, Illl=Jls, this
29th day of January 1982.


